

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 05/30/2012  
FORM APPROVED  
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  <b>345077</b>	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING _____ B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  <b>C</b> <b>03/15/2012</b>
--	---	--	---

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  <b>KINDRED TRANSITIONAL CARE &amp; REHAB-SUNNYBROOK</b>	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE <b>25 SUNNYBROOK RD</b> <b>RALEIGH, NC 27610</b>
---	--

(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
--------------------	--	---------------	---	----------------------

F 000	<p><b>INITIAL COMMENTS</b></p> <p>The facility is in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR Part 483, Subpart B for Long Term Care Facilities (General Health Survey).</p>	F 000		
-------	--	-------	--	--

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE \_\_\_\_\_ TITLE \_\_\_\_\_ (X6) DATE \_\_\_\_\_

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

WV

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES  
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

PRINTED: 03/29/2012  
FORM APPROVED  
OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  345077	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING _____	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED  03/28/2012
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUNNYBROOK HEALTHCARE & REHAB			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 25 SUNNYBROOK RD RALEIGH, NC 27610	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 067 SS=D	<p>NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD</p> <p>Heating, ventilating, and air conditioning comply with the provisions of section 9.2 and are installed in accordance with the manufacturer's specifications. 19.5.2.1, 9.2, NFPA 90A, 19.5.2.2</p> <p>This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: 42 CFR 483.70(a) By observation on 3/28/12 at approximately noon the following Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) items were non-compliant, specific findings include:</p> <p>A. At the time of survey, the facility was using the corridor as a return air plenum. Note: If a waiver is requested, the provider must certify that the following conditions are met: (1) Air handling units must be equipped with smoke detectors. (2) There must be a complete corridor smoke detection system. (3) Smoke detectors must be wired to the fire alarm system. (4) Fire alarm system must shut down all air handling units when activated.</p> <p>B. The HVAC system did not shut down with fire alarm activation.</p> <p>C. The smoke damper in the wall did not close with fire alarm activation. The smoke damper in the duct at the same location did not function and was closed before and after fire alarm activation. (first smoke wall to the left of the front lobby, near the library)</p>	K 067	<p><i>This Plan of Correction is the center's credible allegation of compliance.</i></p> <p><i>Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission or agreement by the provider of the truth of the facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the statement of deficiencies. The plan of correction is prepared and/or executed solely because it is required by the provisions of federal and state law.</i></p> <p><b>Life Safety Issue A:</b></p> <p>Waiver is requested.</p> <p><b>Life Safety Issue B:</b></p> <p>All HVAC systems were inspected for proper operation. One unit did not shut down upon activation of the fire alarm. The HVAC unit will be connected to the fire alarm in accordance with the applicable regulations by an approved outside contractor. Waiver is requested for additional 45 days due to need for additional equipment required for appropriate shut down of dampers and HVAC system with fire system. Will be in compliance by 06/26/12.</p> <p><b>Life Safety Issue C:</b></p> <p>1. During detailed inspection, the return air smoke damper located to the left of the front lobby did not close upon activation of the fire alarm. The return air smoke damper unit will be connected to the fire alarm in accordance with the applicable regulations by an approved outside contractor. Waiver is requested for additional 45 days due to need for additional equipment required for appropriate shut down of dampers and HVAC system with fire system. Will be in compliance by 06/26/12.</p> <p>2. All other smoke dampers through out the facility were inspected to ensure they operate properly.</p> <p>3. The maintenance department will monitor the HVAC and smoke damper systems for proper operation on a weekly basis. If indicated, corrective action will be taken immediately.</p> <p>4. Results of the weekly inspections and any corrective action will be reported to the PI Committee each month for the following sixty days. Both the HVAC and damper systems will continue to be inspected thereafter as set forth in our company preventative maintenance program.</p>	06/26/12 06/26/12 06/26/12 06/26/12

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X8) DATE

*Cathy E Rudolph*

*ASDC*

*04/25/12*

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See Instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

DN